

CASE NO. 16-1140

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

**NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, d/b/a NIFLA, et al.,**
Petitioners,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
ET AL.,**
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MOUNTAIN
RIGHT TO LIFE, BIRTH CHOICE OF THE
DESERT AND HIS NESTING PLACE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mathew D. Staver
(Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@lc.org

Mary E. McAlister
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(434) 592-7000
court@lc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ADMITTEDLY DEFIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT WHEN IT ASSERTED THAT STRICT SCRUTINY DOES NOT APPLY TO CONTENT-BASED COMPELLED SPEECH WHEN IT RELATES TO ABORTION. 4

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DIFFERENTIAL, MORE DEFERENTIAL TREATMENT OF ABORTION-RELATED CONTENT-BASED SPEECH REFLECTS THE “SUPER-PROTECTED” STATUS THAT HAS BEEN ACCORDED ABORTION RIGHTS, EVEN TO THE DETRIMENT OF EXPRESS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS IN THE BILL OF RIGHTS. 10

A. The Ninth Circuit Is Sacrificing Free Speech On The Altar Of Abortion Rights.....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Deferential Review Of A Pro-Abortion Regulation Promotes A Super-Protected Right To Abortion, Not A Right To Independent Choice.....	28
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Deference To And Validation Of Onerous Requirements Placed On Pro-Life Expression Further Promote A Super Protected Right In Favor Of Abortion.	36
1. Bill Sponsors Express Animus Toward Pro-Life Speech.....	37
2. The Onerous Requirements of the Required Notices Indicate an Intent to Quell Pro-Life Speech.....	45
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	14, 31-33
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	24
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	18
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	29
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	14
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	29
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5
<i>Greater Baltimore Center For Pregnancy Concerns, Inc., et al. v. Mayor And City Council Of Baltimore, et. al.</i> , No. 16-2325, slip op. at 20-21 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018)	26, 28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).	7

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	25, 51
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	25
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014)	2, 5
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 8, 9, 12, 50
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	14-17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	2, 4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7, 10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	23
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	8, 26
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709, 717 (2012)	5
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	27

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977) 33

Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 23, 25

Statutes

California Health and Safety Code
§123472(a) (2017) 46

California Health and Safety Code
§123472(b) (2017) 48

California Health and Safety Code
§123472(c)(2017)..... 42

California Health and Safety Code
§123473(a) (2017) 50

Mo.Rev.Stat. §453.030 (1969)..... 16

Other Authorities

Black Women for Wellness, Reproductive
Justice, Reproductive FACT Act,
[http://www.bwwla.org/reproductive-
justice-rj-policy-work/](http://www.bwwla.org/reproductive-justice-rj-policy-work/)..... 38

California Department of Health Care
Services, *Threshold and Concentration
Languages For Two Plan, GMC, and
COHS Counties as of July 2016*,
<http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/>

Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2017/APL17-011.pdf	49
George Orwell, ANIMAL FARM	2
James Bopp Jr., Richard E. Coleson, <i>The Right to Abortion: Anomalous, Absolute, and Ripe for Reversal</i> , 3 BYU J. PUB. L. 181 (1989).....	12-14, 22
John Noonan, A PRIVATE CHOICE, ABORTION IN AMERICA IN THE SEVENTIES, 91 (1979).....	14
Judith Reisman, <i>The Kinsey Culture: Sex-on-Demand, Abortion-on-Demand</i> , in BACK TO THE DRAWING BOARD, THE FUTURE OF THE PRO-LIFE MOVEMENT, 273 (Teresa Wagner, ed. 2003)	11
NARAL Pro-Choice California, Abortion Access, https://prochoicecalifornia.org/issue/abortion-access/	38
